

RESOLUTION NO. 2011-163

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, FURTHER AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 97-185, AS AMENDED, WHICH SET FORTH RIGHT OF WAY PERMIT FEES

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, of Nassau County, Florida, adopted Resolution No. 97-185, which set forth Right of Way Permit Fees, under the authority granted by Ordinance No. 97-14; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 97-185 is amended by Resolution No. 2009-48.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this <u>24th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2011, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

- Based upon the recommendation of the Director of Engineering Services, the Board
 of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, hereby amends the Right of
 Way Permits Fee Schedule, which shall be as set forth in the attached Exhibit "A".
- The fees set forth in this Resolution shall become effective November 1, 2011.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA,

WALTER J. BOATRIGHT

Its: Chairman

ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S

SIGNATURE:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

Its. Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

DAYIB A. HALLMAN

Exhibit "A"

RIGHT OF WAY PERMITS FEE SCHEDULE

Residential Driveway

Inspection of Existing Driveway		\$ 50.00	
New Drivev	vay		
a.	Curb and Gutter	\$50.00	\$ 75.00
b.	Swale (New Installation (per driveway)	\$75.00	\$135.00
G. —	Second Driveway		\$ 50.00
<u>dc</u> .	Reinspection (per inspection)	\$25.00	\$ 38.00
Commercial Drive	eway		

Utility Permit

Minor permit (consists of the following)	\$75.00
--	---------

N/C

No Road Closings

Less than 5 poles

Less than 500 LF of underground

Right of Way Permit issued with Development Permit

No Fire Hydrants

Major \$200.00

Miscellaneous

House Moving	\$25.00 + 25.00
	Per bridge crossing

Parade No Charge

Borrow Pit Operation \$200.00 + Bond

^{**} If, the city or town within the county's jurisdiction exempts permit fees for work in its right of way, then, in that event, said town or city shall be exempt from paying the fees set forth herein.